COUNTY OF WARREN, NEW YORK LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2010

A LOCAL LAW REGARDING PUBLICATION OF LOCAL LAWS ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY OF WARREN

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent. County Law, Section 214(2), generally requires that a true copy of each local law be published in the official newspapers at least once per week for two (2) successive weeks after the local law has been adopted. In order to reduce costs, the Board of Supervisors desires that the publication of the full text of each law be generally discontinued (reserving the right to publish the full text if a particular local law sets the same forth as a requirement) and instead require a Notice of Adoption and abstract to be published containing sufficient detail to provide the public with notice of the adopted local law and its effective date.

SECTION 2. <u>State Law Superseded and Authority.</u> County Law, Section 214(2) is, in part, superseded by this Local Law. This Local Law is adopted pursuant to Article 9 of the Constitution of the State of New York and Municipal Home Rule Law, Section 10. Authority is found in these laws as interpreted in the 92 Opinions of the Attorney General 1, and elsewhere.

SECTION 3. Publication Requirements. Except in those instances where the Board of Supervisors shall direct publication of the full text of a local law as a requirement set forth in said local law, upon adoption of each local law of the County of Warren, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall cause a Notice of Adoption and abstract of each local law to be published in official newspaper(s) at least once per week for two (2) successive weeks, the first publication of which shall be had within ten (10) days after such local law has become effective; provided, however, that any Notice of Adoption and abstract that is prepared for any local law which is subject to a permissive referendum shall be published in such official newspaper(s) at least once per week for two (2) successive weeks, the first publication of which shall be had within ten (10) days after such local law is adopted. The Notice and abstract shall be considered sufficient provided that the same sets forth the title of the local law, the number and year of the local law, information that would be sufficient for a Notice of Public Hearing (the type of public hearing provided for under Municipal Home Rule Law Section 20), the effective date of the local law, and a statement that a complete copy of the local law may be obtained by contacting the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at the Warren County Municipal Center, 1340 State Route 9, Lake George, New York 12845 or by calling a telephone number to be provided by the Clerk in such notice or abstract.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Local Law shall be effect immediately.